



No. 24-CT-276

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 10/21/2024 01:24 PM
Filed 10/21/2024 01:24 PM

MICHAEL D. FLOWERS,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

*TESSA GELLERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6635

tessa.gellerson@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Flowers’s Arrest, First Trial, And Successful Motion To Vacate His Conviction.....	3
2. The District’s Motion For A Continuance	4
3. Flowers’s Second Trial.....	5
A. Flowers reenters the apartment building behind Okpala	5
B. Flowers subsequently exits the building to pursue Okpala	7
C. The trial court’s findings.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Granting A Continuance.....	12
II. The Trial Court Correctly Interpreted D.C. Code § 22-1312 To Proscribe Flowers’s Exposure Of His Genitalia On The Walkway Of His Apartment Building.....	19
A. This Court has already held in <i>Bolz v. District of Columbia</i> that “in public” means “in open view” “before the people at large”	20
B. The ordinary meaning of Section 22-1312’s plain text and its legislative history make clear that “in public” does not mean on public property	23

C. Adopting Flowers’s contrary reading would generate
absurd results and workability concerns.....27

III. This Court Need Not Consider Flowers’s Necessity Defense—
But If It Does, It Should Affirm Flowers’s Conviction Because
The Defense Is Unavailable28

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 502 A.2d 1011 (D.C. 1986)	9
<i>Barber v. United States</i> , 179 A.3d 883 (D.C. 2018)	19, 20
<i>Bedney v. United States</i> , 684 A.2d 759 (D.C. 1996)	9
<i>Bernal v. United States</i> , 162 A.3d 128 (D.C. 2017)	9, 12, 17
* <i>Bolz v. District of Columbia</i> , 149 A.3d 1130 (D.C. 2016)	8, 11, 20
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 163 A.3d 790 (D.C. 2017)	22
<i>Cardozo v. United States</i> , 315 A.3d 658 (D.C. 2024)	25, 29
<i>Czajka v. Holt Graphic Arts, Inc.</i> , 310 A.3d 1051 (D.C. 2024)	25
<i>Daley v. United States</i> , 739 A.2d 814 (D.C. 1999)	16
<i>Dupont Circle Citizens Ass’n v. D.C. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 431 A.2d 560 (D.C. 1981)	26
<i>Eaglin v. District of Columbia</i> , 123 A.3d 953 (D.C. 2015)	9
<i>Emry v. United States</i> , 829 A.2d 970 (D.C. 2003)	29, 30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Wint</i> , 199 A.3d 625 (D.C. 2019)	24
* <i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 447 A.2d 776 (D.C. 1982)	29, 30
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 618 A.2d 114 (D.C. 1992)	9, 10
<i>Harris v. Akindulureni</i> , 342 A.2d 684 (D.C. 1975)	15
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 472 S.E.2d 474 (Ga. 1996)	16
<i>In re G.D.L.</i> , 223 A.3d 100 (D.C. 2020)	27
<i>In re Q.B.</i> , 116 A.3d 450 (D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Jordan v. Jordan</i> , 14 A.3d 1136 (D.C. 2011)	18
* <i>Kimes v. United States</i> , 569 A.2d 104 (D.C. 1989)	12, 16, 17, 18
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 668 A.2d 822 (D.C. 1995)	21
<i>Little v. United States</i> , 709 A.2d 708 (D.C. 1998)	12
<i>M.M. & G., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 612 A.2d 186 (D.C. 1992)	17
<i>Mack v. United States</i> , 637 A.2d 430 (D.C. 1994)	12
* <i>Moctar v. United States</i> , 718 A.2d 1063 (D.C. 1998)	12, 15, 16

<i>Murphy v. McCloud</i> , 650 A.2d 202 (D.C. 1994)	21
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 655 S.E.2d 582 (Ga. 2008)	16
<i>Parnigoni v. District of Columbia</i> , 933 A.2d 823 (D.C. 2007)	24, 26
<i>Poth v. United States</i> , 150 A.3d 784 (D.C. 2016)	21
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 216 A.3d 870 (D.C. 2019)	23
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 263 A.3d 139 (D.C. 2021)	23
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	21
<i>United States v. Tarpert</i> , 625 F.2d 111 (6th Cir. 1980)	26
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	30
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 173 A.3d 87 (D.C. 2017)	27

Statutes

D.C. Code § 5-132.21	27
D.C. Code § 7-1731	27
D.C. Code § 7-2509.07	22
*D.C. Code § 22-1312	1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29
D.C. Code § 22-3312.02	27
D.C. Code § 22-3531	23

D.C. Code § 23-110	3
D.C. Code § 25-726	27
D.C. Code § 25-1001	22
D.C. Code § 47-2885.17a	22
D.C. Code § 50-2201.04b	25
49 U.S.C. § 46506.....	28

Other Authorities

Brett M. Kavanaugh, <i>The Courts and the Administrative State</i> , 64 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 711 (2014)	25
D.C. Council, Report on Bill 18-425 (Nov. 18, 2010)	11, 20, 25, 26
<i>in public</i> , COLLINS DICTIONARY (2024), https://bit.ly/3zwRMKH	24
<i>in public</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER (2024), https://bit.ly/3TKhTo8	24
<i>public</i> , NEW OXFORD AMERICAN DICTIONARY (3d ed. 2010).....	24
<i>public</i> , THE AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (5th ed. 2011).....	24
